Order of the General Court of 16 September 2016 — Aston Martin Lagonda v EUIPO (Representation of a grille on the front of a car)

(Case T-73/15) $(^1)$

(European Union trade mark — Withdrawal of the application for registration — No need to adjudicate)

(2016/C 419/59)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Aston Martin Lagonda Ltd (Gaydon, United Kingdom) (represented by: D. Farnsworth, Solicitor)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: H. O'Neill, acting as Agent)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 11 December 2014 (Case R 1796/2014-2) relating to the applicant's Community trade mark application

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. Aston Martin Lagonda Ltd shall bear its own costs and pay those incurred by the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO).

(1) OJ C 118, 13.4.2015.

Order of the General Court of 16 September 2016 — Aston Martin Lagonda v EUIPO (Representation of a grille on the front of a car)

(Case T-87/15) (1)

(European Union trade mark — Withdrawal of the application for registration — No need to adjudicate)

(2016/C 419/60)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Aston Martin Lagonda Ltd (Gaydon, United Kingdom) (represented by: D. Farnsworth, Solicitor)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: H. O'Neill, acting as Agent)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 11 December 2014 (Case R 1797/2014-2) relating to the applicant's Community trade mark application

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. Aston Martin Lagonda Ltd shall bear its own costs and pay those incurred by the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO).
- (1) OJ C 138, 27.4.2015.